Consideration of Comments on 1st draft of PRC-002-2 — Project 2007-11

1. The SDT has considered the “fill in the blank” items that are specified in the NERC Board approved standard PRC-002-1 that the Regional Reliability Organizations were required to develop “procedures and requirements” for the entities to meet.  The SDT also considered all the directives specified in FERC approved PRC-018-1.  The SDT is proposing to change the “fill in the blank” characteristics into entity specific requirements and merge them with the PRC-018-1 requirements.  The new proposed standard PRC-002-2 contains all requirements related to disturbance monitoring with the exception of maintenance and testing (see Question #3 below).  Do you agree with the SDT’s proposal to develop and merge all disturbance monitoring requirements into a new PRC-002-2? 
Summary Consideration:  Commenters generally agree with the SDT proposal to retire PRC-018-1 (except for Testing and Maintenance requirements) and merge those requirements to a revision of PRC-002-1, resulting in a new standard, PRC-002-2 and replace the “fill in the blank” requirements with entity specific requirements.
	Organization
	Yes or No
	Question 1 Comment

	Northeast Power Coordinating Council
	Yes
	We assumed that the question refers to the merging of Standards PRC-002-1 and PRC-018-1.

	Response:  The SDT thanks you for your comment.  The commenter’s assumption is correct. The SDT proposes and discusses in the Implementation Plan, the retirement of PRC-018-1 (except for Maintenance and Testing requirements) and the merger of those requirements to a revision of PRC-002-1, resulting in a new standard, PRC-002-2.


	IRC Standards Review Committee
	Yes
	

	SPP System Protection and Control Working Group
	Yes
	Please clarify the term "entity specific requirements" in Question #1.

	Response:  Entity specific requirements are requirements stated in a standard that apply to entities that relevant Functional Model entities. In the case of the proposed standard the Functional Model entities applicable to the standard are presently the Transmission Owners and the Generator Owners.


	Members of the WECC Disturbance Monitoring Work Group
	Yes
	

	Southern Company - Transmission
	Yes
	Southern Company agrees with the comments made by the SERC Protection and Control Subcommittee (PCS).  Generally, the determination of "where" to locate disturbance monitoring equipment should be derived from stability studies (angular, voltage. etc) of the electric grid.  These stability evaluations should be made according to an overall NERC defined methodology.  In the absence of a NERC defined methodology, a SAR should be introduced to produce one.

	Response:  This comment needs to be redirected and responded to consistent with responses prepared for Q#4 & 5 and #10 to 12
. 


	SERC Engineering Committee Planning Standards Subcommittee
	Yes
	

	SERC Protection and Controls Sub-committee 
	Yes
	But we believe that the regional "Stability" group needs to decide on the locations of the DDR's based on a NERC defined methodology.

	Response:  This comment needs to be redirected and responded to consistent with responses prepared for #10 to 12. 


	PacifiCorp
	Yes
	

	Dominion
	Yes
	

	Bonneville Power Administration
	Yes
	Is there a purpose to the analyses proposed.  How much detail is really needed?

	Response:  The purpose of the standard is “To ensure that Facility owners collect the data needed to facilitate analyses of Disturbances on the Bulk Electric System (BES)”; therefore, the standard only establishes requirements for data collection and does not define how the data will be used or extent of the analysis. 


	FirstEnergy
	Yes
	We agree that it will be beneficial to consolidate these standards into one document.

	Response:  The SDT thanks you for your comment.


	Florida Power & Light
	Yes
	A single standard to define the installation application of DMEs makes good sense.

	Response:  The SDT thanks you for your comment.


	Los Angeles Department of Water & Power
	Yes
	

	MRO NERC Standards Review Subcommittee
	Yes
	

	PG&E System Protection 
	Yes
	

	US Bureau of Reclamation
	Yes
	It is good idea to make a single document to cover all DME requirements

	Response:  The SDT thanks you for your comment.


	NERC
	Yes
	

	TransAlta
	
	

	Grant County PUD
	Yes
	

	NYISO
	Yes
	

	Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association
	Yes
	

	Cowlitz County PUD
	Yes
	A single standard addressing disturbance monitoring is GREATLY appreciated. This will simplify compliance efforts.

	Response:  The SDT thanks you for your comment.


	Portland General Electric
	Yes
	

	Progress Energy Florida
	Yes
	

	Puget Sound Energy
	Yes
	

	Schneider Electric
	Yes
	

	Independent Electricity System Operator
	Yes
	

	American Electric Power
	Yes
	

	NextEra Energy Resources (formerly FPL Energy)
	Yes
	

	National Grid
	Yes
	

	Manitoba Hydro
	Yes
	

	Exelon Generation LLC
	Yes
	

	NV Energy
	Yes
	

	DTE Energy/Detroit Edison
	Yes
	

	Wisconsin Electric
	Yes
	

	ITC Transmission, METC
	Yes
	

	City of Tallahassee (TAL)
	Yes
	Any time we can combine similar requirements into the same standard we are better off.

	Response:  The SDT thanks you for your comment.


	PHI (PEPCO Holdings Inc.)
	Yes
	No need for different standards to cover DM.

	Response:  The SDT thanks you for your comment.


	NV Energy (fka Sierra Pacific Resources)
	Yes
	

	Salt River Project
	Yes
	

	Pacific Northwest National Laboratory
	Yes
	The new standard should at least allude to the context within which the data will be employed, and to the data quality (resolution, accuracy, band shape) that is requisite to this usage.  (Data rates derive from the needed quality.)  To do this for DDR devices the new standard must somehow encapsulate core issues that are addressed in documents [21,125,221]. [21] Integrated Dynamic Information for the Western Power System: WAMS Analysis in 2005, J. F. Hauer, W. A. Mittelstadt, K. E. Martin, J. W. Burns, and Harry Lee in association with the Disturbance Monitoring Work Group of the Western Electricity Coordinating Council.  Chapter 14 in the Power System Stability and Control volume of The Electric Power Engineering Handbook, edition 2, L. L. Grigsby ed., CRC Press, Boca Raton, FL, 2007. [125] WECC Disturbance/Performance Monitor Equipment: Proposed Standards for WECC Certification and Reimbursement, Principal Investigator K. E. Martin.  Draft report of the WECC Disturbance Monitoring Work Group, March 17, 2004.[221] PMU System Testing and Calibration Guide.  NASPI report of the Performance & Standards Task Team (PSTT), December 30, 2007. 

	Response The Purpose of the Standard is “To ensure that Facility owners collect the data needed to facilitate analyses of Disturbances on the Bulk Electric System (BES)” ; therefore, the standard states requirements only for data collection and does not define how the data will be used or extent of the analysis. The SDT believes that the granularity of data specifications may vary greatly depending upon analysis tools selected and by vendors of monitoring equipment.  The SDT has addressed “what” must be done, and does not specify “how” it is to be done
. 

	Progress Energy Carolina, Inc.
	Yes
	

	Hydro-Québec TransEnergie
	Yes
	We assumed that the question refers to the merging of Standards PRC-002-1 and PRC-018-1.

	Response:  The SDT thanks you for your comment.  The commenter’s assumption is correct. The SDT proposes and discusses in the Implementation Plan, the retirement of PRC-018-1 (except for Maintenance and Testing requirements) and the merger of those requirements to a revision of PRC-002-1, resulting in a new standard, PRC-002-2.


	Brazos Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.
	Yes
	

	WECC
	Yes
	I also agree with changing the fill in the blank characteristics into entity specific requirements

	Response:  The SDT thanks you for your comment.


	Entergy Services, Inc
	Yes
	

	Northeast Utilities
	Yes
	

	San Diego Gas and Electric Co.
	Yes
	

	New York Independent System Operator
	Yes
	

	E.ON U.S.
	Yes
	

	Arizona Public Service Co.
	Yes
	

	JEA
	Yes
	

	Tucson Electric Power
	Yes
	

	Alberta Electric System Operator
	Yes
	

	Beckwith Electric Co
	Yes
	

	Duke Energy
	Yes
	

	CenterPoint Energy
	
	

	Xcel Energy
	Yes
	

	Utility System Efficiencies, Inc.
	Yes
	

	British Columbia Transmission Corporation
	Yes
	

	Kansas City Power & Light
	Yes
	


�8/19 - the team will come back to this response thinking there may be a response in a comment to another question


�8/19 - the team will come back to this response as the team thinks there may be a better technical response in a later comment
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